Barndamw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEMRHE-YS

MODEL

BEMSHE-YS
PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
AAAAA

FAX. <O586>77- | 499

(450x520520)






HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHIN
BEMRHE-YS - BEMSHE-YS
PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM No Page Na

BEMRHE-—YS}

BEMSHE—YS
Table ® Frame @ SSY +e-rreetresseesmmmmumtiaii ittt eret s s ea s e s e ransennnnnrnns
Table lifter mechanism I (Master maching) ««rree++reseeessernirmmmiirmuiiienisesnnreennsennns
Table lifter mechanism II (Sub MAChine) «=++r=++eessressrrutrerurremuirinuiiernssennsrnnnnrennns
Bed @' SSY  rrerertereereesseenecii e e e e e s e een e e rnes
Take up |ever a’ sSsy I .................................................................................
Take Up lever @ sSy II  eeeesrrerrrmmiii it et e s e e e e e ra e
Needle bar @ SSy I rrevererressrmeimiim it e e e e s ea
Needle bar @ ssy I sreeeeeerenecmmmmmiiii e e ree et e s e se e e e senee
Jump a' QY ettt ltiiatette it e sttt st ettt st s s sassarasnananane
Thread guide MEChaniSm =rreteetrerereamtair e e se s s e reaeaeeneeneennas
Drive @ SSY I  rrererrrerrerrimiiiiii i s s e e e e e e e e
Drive @ SSY II  srevrerresresetmiiiiiiuiiiiii ot e e e e s e s ra s ra s eaenrrarranes
Color change Mechanism I  «eetresrereermeimmmni e s e s en s ra s e e enaees
Color change mechanism I  =eereeeteereesremmmiomi s s era e a e s aneeas
Pantograph drive mechanism (Ve H-Direction) reseesessrerrsresmmmarenmnniminiscenreniennes
Pantograph drive mechanism (Ve H-Direction) reetesreereesesrmmrrummurierennincrenrerenes
Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) =resresreseeremrmmmremmmarenrniriisiiniirnraneens
Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) +rereerreseerrarearmrmmimerniinienrraiinranenes
Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) «e-reetresserrmrearmnmmnmmarmnrieiennienreirenienns
Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) =e-reseeesessnmmammmeruimiireinneinsiinnrecenianne
Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) rrereesreremrearmmmmmmniiiiiiiiiniriicenneans
Control system <BEMRHE-YSD««terturmurumtutttnt ittt it iieiearireesstseernareeseeeneeneenns
Control system <BEMSHE-YS>««screrrrerrustturtttateurtutiinirtarrieits it s eas e senaeressnsenneennes
0 oA T £ ML T P
Thread Cutting meChanism I ...........................................................................
Thread cutting mechanism I seeetreceeetremremmm i e e s e s e e eeas -
Thread cutting mechanism I «re-reestesrrerterammeaerireir e cen e e raesaeaaneenans
Thread Cutting drive mechanism .....................................................................
Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread SENSOriUm) =«-reerrssseerersrrnreesnsrrensrennsernnnens

DEX ..................................................................................................................

Machine layout [

BB RLREIRDERNO0DPLIOO®O®O
ES<=2H8—~

=



vy



BEMRHE-YS
BEMSHE-YS

Machine layout [ ggmﬂg :g J ]

olh
>>

T
I
i)
==
ww
mm

MODEL




Table * Frame a ssy (BEMSHE-YS-10)—

©)

MODEL




(MDTable » Frame a' ssy (BEMSHE-YS-10)

ITEM

LIST N

DESCRI PTI ON

QTY

REMARK

1KHS1052052045H

Shelf board (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X 520/520)

1AHS1052052045H

Frame (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X 520/520)

HS140170

Table support (300L)

HS140140

Table support (380L)

HS140160

Table support (605L)

HS140150

Table support (1500L)

HS140680

Table support (Front) (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X520/520)

HS140290

Table support [1] R

HS140010

Table support (310L)

O | WO | | =[O W

1SHS10520520K

Upper shaft cover set (MSHE-10, P520/520)

—

1EHS1052052045H

Bridge (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X520/520)

1BHS1052052045H

Table (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450x520/520)

HS140690

Table support (Rear) (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X%520/520)

HP321110

Lower shaft connecting coupling cover

HB31018090

Bridge cover

HP1200360

Base plate (200X200x1t1)

HS510000

Position corder cover (BEMSHE)

Hex, bolt M20Xx65

O 100 | 3 | Q1| =W | DN

HP140170

Table support bolt

<

HP512320

Controller fixing stay

—

HP14013045

Table support R (Front) (360L) (MSHE)

oo

HP130020

Bridge support

Hex, socket bolt M8Xx20

Hex, socket bolt M8Xx30

Hex, socket bolt MI10 x40

Truss screw M5X10

Flush screw M4Xx8

Nut (C) M4

Hex, socket bolt MI10Xx30

O | © |0 || DU | W

Flush wood screw 5.1X25

—

Hex, nut 3/8

Hex, socket bolt M8X25

HB130040

Bridge support base (Center)

HB13001180

Bridge support (Center) for H stroke 800

HS140540

Table support [1] L

[=~ T B 2 T Y- O IR C R N N

Hex, socket bolt M8X70

Hex, nut M8

HP140111

Table support (310L)

HP140120

Table support bracket

W W Jw [w | w|wllwiw|[wlw|[w (o (o | o ([0 (o | o | oo | oo

HS140560

Table support fixing bracket

88

(1€)4. 100




Table « Frame a ssy (BEMSHE-YS-12)

@




(MDTable « Frame a’ ssy (BEMSHE-YS-12)

ITEM

LIST M

DESCRIPT I ON

QTY

REMARK

—

1KHS1252052045H

Shelf board (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X520/520)

1AHS51252052045H

Frame (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X520/520)

HS140170

Table support (300L)

HS140140

Table support (380L)

HS140160

Table support (605L)

HS140150

Table support (1500L)

HS140590

Table support (Front) (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X 520/520)

HS140290

Table support [1] R

HS140010

Table support (310L)

S |l ([ | || o e W | N

1SHS12520520K

Upper shaft cover set (MSHE-12, P520/520)

p—

1EHS1252052045H

Bridge (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X520/520)

1BHS1252052045H

Table (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X520/520)

HS140580

Table support (Rear) (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X 520/520)

HP321110

Lower shaft connecting coupling cover

HS130010

Bridge cover

HP120030

Base plate (200x200Xt1)

HS510000

Position corder cover (BEMSHE)

Hex, bolt M20Xx65

—_

HP140170

Table support bolt

S WO |00 | = | |G| W N

HP512320

Controllier fixing stay

e

HP14013045

Table support R (Front) (360L) (MSHE)

HP130020

Bridge support

Hex, socket bolt M8x20

Hex, socket bolt M8Xx30

Hex, socket bolt M10Xx40

Truss screw M5X10

Flush screw M4Xx8

=3 ([ |G & w |

Nut (C) M4

Nel

Hex, socket bolt M10 X30

=]

Flush wood screw 5.1X25

—_

Hex, nut 3/8

Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

HS130000

Bridge support base (Center)

HP140120

Table support bracket

HP140111

Table support (310L)

HS140540

Table support [1] L

Hex, socket bolt M8X70

Hex, nut M8

wwwwwwmwmwmwmmmmmmmm

O© [0 [ | [ |w o

HS140560

Table support fixing bracket

104

(1C)4. 100




Table lifter mechanism I (Master machine)

@

R <) )

MODEL




@Table |ifter mechanism

I (Master machine)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HS140960 |Lifter connecting base 1
2 | HS140980 |Lifter connecting stay (L) 1
3| HS 140970 |Lifter connecting stay (R) 1
4 {HS 140900 |Center shaft 1
5 | HS140820 |Worm cover 1
6 | HS140930 |Pinion gear a’ssy (Master) 1
7 {HS140890 |Worm wheel 1
8| HS140800 |Worm shaft 1
9| HS140840 |Worm side cover No.2 1

10 |{HS140830 |Worm side cover No. 1 1

11 |HS140810 |Worm case 1

12 |HS140700 |Lifter (Master) 1

13| HS140870 |Side cover 1

14| HS140720 |Slit collar 1

15|{HS141000 |Lifter connecting shaft 12-P520(25-5500) 1

HS 141020 |Lifter connecting shaft 10-P520(25-4500) 1

16 | HS140880 |Lifter auxiliary spring 1

17{HS140860 |Washer 1

18 |HS140770 |Auxiliary spring case 1

19 | HS140730 |Clamp bolt 1

20 Crosscut parallel key 7XTX25 2

21 HS140850 |Handle 1

22 HS140990 |Lifter connecting shaft coupling 2

23 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx20

24 Hex, socket bolt M6X20

25 Hex, socket bolt M5X12

26 Hex, socket bolt M10x25

21 Hex, socket bolt M8X25

28 Hex, socket bolt M8X35

(1€)4. 100




@ Table lifter mechanism II (Sub machine)—

e



@Table lifter mechanism I (Sub machine)

ITEM LIST N DESCR QY REMARK
1  HS140960 [Lifter connecting base 2 | YS—12---3
2|1 HS140980 |Lifter connecting stay (L) 2 | Y§S—12---3
3| HS140970 |Lifter connecting stay (R) 2 | Y$S—12---3
4 |HS140900 |Center shaft 2 [ YS—12--3
5| HS140780 |Pinion gear 3’ ssy (Sub) 2 1Y§—12---3
6 |HS140710 |Lifter (Sab) 2 1 YS—12--3
7T{HS140870 |Side cover 4 | YS—12--- 6
8 |HS140720 |Slit collar 2 1Y5—12---3
9 Hex, socket bolt M8X25

10| HS140880 |Lifter auxiliary spring 2 1Y§5-12---3

11 |HS140860 |Washer 2 |YS—12---3

12| HS140770 |Auxiliary spring case 2 [ YS—12--3

13|HS140730 |Clamp bolt 2 | YS—12--3

14 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx35

15| HS140850 |Handle 2 1 Y§S—12--3

16 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20

17 Hex, socket bolt M10x25

(1C)4. 100




—Bawmdaw @

dowib

Bed a' ssy—




@ Bed a’ ssy

(H=Head Q" TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ON Q'TY R EMARK
1 |HS210020 |Lower shaft Hx1
2 1{HP2206 80 |Lower shaft collar HX1
3| KF220230 |Lower shaft metal (Front) Hx1
4 |KF220220 |Lower shaft metal (Rear) Hx1
5 | HP220712]Lowcr shaft gear (S) Hx1
6 | KL220140 |0il felt C (5x25X20) HX3
7T|HS210040 |Bed cover Hx1
8§ |HS2100 11 |Barrel bed Hx1
9 |HP321082 |Lower connecting gear (L) Hx1

10| HP321090 |Lower shaft collar HX1

11]A9011111 |Needle bearing (TLA-2012Z) Hx2
12| MA2501 31 |Throat plate HXx1

13|KC220650 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket HX 1

14 |KF220240 |Verlical shaft metal (Upper) HX1

15|HB220010 |Rotating hook HSM-A(M2QTS) HXx1

16 | KF220421 |Bobbin HSM(DBM) Hx1

17| KF220302 |Bobbin case BC-DBM (Z2)-NBL5 Hx1

18| KC2504 82 |Barrel bed cover push spring Hx1

19 |HS210030 |Barrel bed cover HX1

201 A9012027 |Butterfly nut (TH-TM-72) Hx1

21 Hex, socket bolt M4X5

22 Hex, socket bolt M5X6

23 1A9012007 |Screw (SMI1,764 40X10) Cylinder HX1

24 |KF2500900 |Throat set screw (SMI1 764 40X7) HX6

25 Screw (SM11,764 40Xx5)

26 Screw (SM11,764 40x4)

21 Pan screw M3 X6

28 | KL220120 {0il felt A Hx3

29 Hex, socket bolt M8X25

30| HB320030 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing(middle) 1

31 {A9010101 |Thrust bearing (WS81104) 1

32| A9010100 | Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 1

33|A9010102 | Thrust bearing (GS81104) 1

34 |HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

35 |HP321710 |Encoder driving gear Nol 1

36 |HP321720 |Encoder driving gear No2 1

37| HP3318922 |Encoder support 1

38| KN511020 |Position corder (for machine 051) 1

39 Hex, socket set screw M5X6

40 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

41 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx18

42 Hex, socket set screw M4X8

43 [A9014059 |Grommet MG (MG-1) HXx1

(1C)4. 100




Lo

® Take up lever a' ssy I—




®Take up lever a ssy I

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 {HB230100 |Take up lever driving lever HX1
2 HB230320 |Take up lever driving roller Hx1
3 |HB230331 |Take up lever driving rolier shaft HXx1
4 |HB230620 |Flush screw Hx3
5 | HB2301 11 |Take up lever driving lever metal HXx 1
6 | KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ ssy HXx1
7| HB2300 80 |Washer for cam (2) Hx 1
8 |[HB230070 |Washer for cam (1) Hx 1
9 |HB23049 3 |Take up lever cam J1B HX1

10 HB230050 | Take up lever cam base HXx1

11| HB230020 |Needle bar crank rod HXx1

12 HB230340 |Needle roller (8Q-K38x41x8,8) HX1

13!HB230011 |Take up lever driving cam (eccentric 9.2) Hx1

14 (HB230030 |Bearing case HXx1

15[A901001 7 |Bearing (6004Z2) Hx1

16 | A9012163 |CRing ¢42 HX1

17|HB210010 {Arm HX1

18 HB23009 1 |Take up lever driving lever fixing pin Hx1

19| HB230040 |Needle bar driving cam set collar HX1

20 | HB230800 |Driving shaft set collar Hx1

21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

22 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

23 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15

24 Spring 8

25 Hex, socket bolt M8x25

26 Hex, nut 7/32

27 Hex, socket set screw M4x4 (with adhesion) HX 1

28 Hex, socket set screw M5X10

29 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx8

30 HB230650 |Screw (with adhesion) Hx1

31 |HB230641 |Take up lever drive lever a’ssy HXx1

32| HB230961 |Take up lever needle bar drive a’ssy Hx 1

33 | HB23071 0 |Needle bar drive cam a’ssy HX 1

(1C)4. 100




® Take up lever a' ssy II




®Take up lever a ssy II

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |{HB240180 |Thread guide plate(7) HXx 1
2 | HB240151 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) Hx1
3 | HB230291 |Take up fixing bracket HXx1
4 A9011152 |Thrust needle bearing (WS1528) Hx1
5{A9011021 {Thrust bearing NTB-1528 HX1
6 | HB230 150 |Driving shaft upper metal HX1
7T|HB230481 |Driving shaft HX1
8 {HB2301 21 |Take up lever guide Hx1
9 |HB230301 |Take up lever base HX 17

10 | HB230760 |Take up lever (a'ssy) Bridge HXx 7

11| HB230310 |Take up lever shaft HXx7

12 |HB230750 |Take up lever thread guide Hx17

13| HB240161 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) Hx 2

14|HB240171 |Thread hanger(7) Hx1

15 Hex, socket bolt M4 X6

16 Hex, socket bolt M4 Xx12

17 Hex, socket set screw M4x5 (C.P)

18 Hex, socket set screw M3x6 (with adhesion) 1

(1C)4. 100




@ Needle bar a'ssy 1

Copey




@Needle bar a' ssy 1

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HB230601 |Turret plate a’ssy (YS) Hx1
2 | KN231350 [Needle bar cap Hx1
3| HB230531 |Needle bar guide fixing screw Hx71
4 |HB230770 |Plate HX7
5| HB230780 |Needle bar guide HXx7
6 | HB23 051 2 |Needle bar HXx7
T|HB230502 |Needle bar a’ssy HXx 7
8 |HB23054 2 |Needle bar spring (Upper) HXx 7
9| KG230020 |Pressure foot HX7
10 KF230920 |0-Ring (Large) Hx7
11 KF230930 |Washer HXx17
12| KF230230 |Needle clamp Hx71
13| KF230250 |Needle (DBK5-11) Hx7
14| KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM3/64) Hx7
15| HB230431 |Turret plate (US) Hx 1
16 | KL230111 |Turret plate oil pad Hx1
17{KF230910 |0-Ring (Small) HX21
18 | HB230720 |Needle bar spring (Lower) Hx 7
19|1A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢ 5 X14¢ HXx1
20 HB230170 |Driving shaft fixing plate Hx1
21 |A9011023 | Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) HXx2
22 1A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) HXx 2
23|A9011022 | Thrust washer (AS-1528) Hx1
24 |HB230140 |Driving shaft lower metal Hx1
25 HB230550 | Turret plate joint pin HXx 1
26 |A9012003 |Uniball joint (RD4-020L) 1 | Final head
A9012005 |Uniball joint (RD4-020N) HX1-
27 |KC330310520 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=470) H-1
28 |KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2
29 |HB23018090|Lock lever bracket HX 1
30 | KL230280 |Lock lever HXx1
31 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring Hx 1
32 KF2306 70 |Lock lever spring pin HXx1
33| HB230190 |Lock lever shaft Hx1
34 KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp Hx1
35 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 3
36 Hex, socket bolt M8x18
37 Hex, socket set screw M6X5
38 Hex, socket set screw M4X6
39 Hex, socket set screw M5X5
40 Hex, nut M4
41 Hex, nut M5
42 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx12 (with adhesion) Hx1
43 Hex, socket bolt M4x12 (with adhesion) Hx 1
44 1 A9012053 |Hex, socket set screw M6x0.75x8 Hx 2

(1C)4. 100




Needle bar a' ssy II—




®Needle bar a ssy I

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HB230701 |Needle bar drive lever a’ssy HX1
21 HB230271 |Needle bar drive lever fixed pin set collar Hx1
3 I HB230261 |Needle bar drive lever connecting pin HXx1
4 |HB230241 |Needle bar driving lever HX1
5| HB230350 |0Out side collar (OR11X14X10X2PX2) HXx2
6 { HB230360 |Needle rollar (8Q-K8x11x10) Hx2
7T{HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar HX1
8 |HB230251 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HXx1
9 |HB230220 |Needle bar driving pin (B) HXx1
10|{A9012164 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) HXx1
11| HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar HX1
12| HB230231 |Needle bar driving block HX1
13| HB230200 |Needle bar driving link HXx1
14 HB230210 |Needle bar driving pin (A) HX1
15| HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base HXx1
16 | HB230414 |Needle bar driver stopper HX1
17| HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar HX1
18 | HB230571 |Needle bar driver a’ssy HX1
19 | HB230382 |Needle bar driver HXx1
20| A9012190 |DU Bush (MBO606DU) HXx1
21| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixed pin HXx1
22| HB230401 |Needle bar spring Hx 1
23| HB230590 |Screw for return spring HX 1
24 Hex, socket bolt M4x12 (with adhesion) Hx1
25 Hex, nut M6
26 Hex, socket set screw M5X10
27 Hex, socket set screw M4x4 (with adhesion) HXx 4
28 Hex, socket bolt M4x10
29 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18
30 Hex, socket set screw M5X5

(1C)4. 100




Lo

720 P

MODEL

@ Jump a’ ssy—

e




©® Jump a’ ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QY REMARK
1| A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35-35X3X8X9 L=45) HXx1
2 HB240011 | Jump solenoid fixing bracket Hx 1
3| HB240050 |Eccentric collar (¢11) Hx 1
4 |HB240040 |Stopper eccentric HXx 2
5 | HB240330 |Stopper eccentric a'ssy (¢11) HXx1
6 | HB240310 |EBccentric collar (¢12) HX 1
7T|HB240340 |Stopper eccentric a'ssy (¢12) HX 1
8 |HB240020 |Jump solenoid lever Hx1
9 |HB240030 | Jump solenoid lever pin Hx1
10| HB2 30450 | Needle bar stopper fixing bracket Hx1
11| HB230470 |Needle bar stopper Hx1
12 | HB230460 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HXx1
13| HB24006 0 |Cancel bracket Hx1
14| HB240090 |Cancel rod guide HXx1
15| HB240080 |Manual cancel pin Hx1
16 HB240110 ;Cancel return spring HXx1
17| HB240070 |Cancel rod Hx1
18|A9014051 |0-Ring (P-5) Hx1
19 A9012051 |E-Ring ¢6 Hx1
20 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8
21 Hex, nut M4
22 Hex, socket set screw M4X4 (with adhesion) Hx 1
23 Hex, socket bolt M4x12 (with adhesion) HXx 2
24 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

(1€)4. 100




Thread guide mechanism

vy




@0Thread guide mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 {HP241410 |Dial type tension unit complete HX7
2 HP241150 |Tension base (with screw) Hx 17
3| HP2411890 {First thread guide (7) HX 1
4 |HP 241460 |Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) Hx1

HP 241450 |Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) Hx1
5  HP 241440 |Upper tension unit complete (D=13.5) Hx7
6 | HP24 1122 | Tension base (7) HXx I | HP241160, HP241150
7T|HP241160 |Upper thread detection pin Hx7
8 |lHP241381 |Tension earth plate (7) Hx1
9 Tapping screw 2X8

10 {HP241480 |Thread guide felt (7) Hx1

11|HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (7) Hx1

12[{EBYO01070 |4613 Head board HX1
13| HB240300 |Tension base bracket Hx1
14| KU241400 |Tension base label Hx1

15| KB240100 |Tension cable cover HX 1

16 | KB24006O0 |Tension base (7) Hx 1

17| HB240200 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx1

18 | HB240210 |Sewing head cover (B) Hx1

19 |HB240220 |Sewing head cover (C) HX 1

20 | KG250010 |Thread end trap unit a’ssy (7) Hx1

21 | HB240231 |Sewing head fixing bracket (A) Hx 1

22| HB240241 |Sewing head fixing bracket (B) Hx1

23 |HB240250 |Sewing head fixing bracket (C) HX 1

2 4 Pan screw M3Xx4

25 Truss screw M4X6

26 Tapping screw M3.5X%8

27 Set screw (SM11/64 40x5,5)

28 Hex, socket flange bolt M4Xx12

29 Hex, socket bolt with washer M4 X6

30 Pan screw with washer M4Xx8

31 Hex, socket bolt M5X10 With washer (with adhesion) HX 2

32 Hex, socket flange bolt M6x20 (with adhesion) HX 2

3

Screw (SM9/64 40X

10)

(1C)4.100




@ Drive a'ssy I




@Drive a ssyl

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI! ON QY REMARK
1 |HS310050 |Gear box (L) (MSHE-YS) 1
2 | HB130020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1
HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 1
3]1A9011035 |Bearing unit UCFL 204 1
4 |HH3 20550 | Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
5 | KC320820 |Connecting shaft ¢15 1
6 | HB3 10160 |Gear box front cover 1
7T|HS310020 |Idler base (BEMSHE-YS) 1
8 |HS310030 |Idler shaft (BEMSHE-YS) 1
9 1 HS310010 |Idler timing pulley (BEMSHE-YS) 1
10 { HP310150 | Idler shaft 1
11 {HB31008O0 |Idler pulley ¢65 1
121 A901206 8 |C-Ring (For shaft ¢15) 2
1 HB310040 |Gear box cover (L) 1
HS310100 |Gear box cover (L) 1 | MSHE-12, 450x520
14| HB310170 |Gear box cover (L) service cover 1
15|[A9012166 |Knob bolt (KT-B) M5Xx10 1
16  HB3 10200 |Handle PH 140 1
17 HB310191 |Handle cover 1
181 HB3101 10 |Bearing unit (For upper shaft) 1
19 1A9011040 |Bearing (RB-204) 1
20 HB310070 |Timing pulley (8M-23) 1
21 |HB310051 |Upper shaft (Gear box L) 1
22| HB310260 |Key 6X6X30 1
23| HS310060 |Timing bolt (250-S8N-1440) 1
24 Hex, socket bolt M12Xx40
25 Hex, bolt M5X60
26 Hex, socket bolt M10X30
27 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20
28 Truss screw M5X10
29 Hex, socket bolt M5X10
30 Hex, socket bolt MI0X45
31 Hex, socket set screw M6X6
32 Hex, socket bolt M6X15 Key side
Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20
33 Hex, socket flange bolt M8X25

(1C)4. 100




@ Drive a'ssy II




@Drive a' ssy I

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HB310120 |Bearing unit (For lower shaft) 2
2| HS310000 |Bearing unit fixing spacer (BEMSHE-YS) 2
3| HB310150 [Angle gauge 1
4 1A9011040 |Bearing support (RB-204) 2
5 KN313670 |Angle label A 1
6 | KN31000O |Driving pulley ¢152,2 1
7T|HB310070 |Timing pulley (8M-23) 1
8 HB310220 |Key 6x6x83 1
9 | HB310060 |Lower shaft (Gear box L) 1

10 HP321100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling 1

11 {HS310070 |Driving pulley cover (BEMSHE-YS) 1

12 HS3100 80 |Pulley cover strut 2

13| HB310210 |Cover (Motor section) 1

14| A9020203 |Belt (4PK 1160) 1

15| KN310010 |Motor pulley ¢48.6 1

16 | KN315110 |Motor (IK-FBKB-4P-0.55KW VF3200V) 1

17T|HU315290 |Key 6x6x32 1

18 | HP310220 |Motor base R-05 1

19 | KC320820 |Connecting shaft ¢15 1

20 Hex, socket set screw M6Xx6

21 Truss screw M3Xx5

22 Hex, socket bolt M6x20

23 Truss screw M5X10

24 Hex, bolt M8X35

25 Hex, bolt M8X25

26 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx12 Key side

Hex, socket bolt M6X18
21 Hex, socket bolt M8X55

(1C)4. 100



@ Color change mechanism I

MODEL




@3Color change mechanism I

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1| HB330140 |Color change box upper cover 1
2 1 KC330280 |Color change confirmation lever 1
3 KC330170 |Sensorium plate collar 1
4 |{EBYO001 80 |3740 Color change board 1
5 |HB3300 20 [Color change board base 1
6 {HB330170 |Geard motor shaft (6RH) 1
7|HB330130 |Miter bevel gear 2
8| A901000 1 |Bearing (800022) 3
9 |HB330110 |Needle turning shaft 1

10| HB330221 |Set collar 1

11 {HB330211 |Spacer 3

12 HB330010 |Color change box 1

13| HB330200 |Bearing fixing (2) 1

14|HB330190 |Bearing fixing (1) 1

15 {HB330150 |Color change box front cover 1

16 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

17 Truss screw M4Xx10

18 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx12

19 Truss screw M3X6

20 Hex, nut M5

21 Hex, socket set screw M5X6 (with adhesion) 2

22 Hex, socket set screw M4 X5

23 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx10

24 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx6

(1C)4. 100




Color change mechanism II—

MODEL




9Color change mechanism II

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | HB330090 |Lock confirmation lever (Drive plate) 1
2 | HB3300T70 |Lock confirmation lever (Drive plate) 1
3| HB330120 |Positing collar 1
4 | HB330030 |Color change plate 1
5 {HB330040 |Color change plate lever 1
6 1KC330310300 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=250) 1
T|A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
8 HP331660 |Joint pin 1
9 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod 2

10 | HH330770 |Hex, connecting bar 1

111 KC330420 |Lock connecting rod 1

12| HP33161 0 |Hex, connecting bar 1

13| HP331560 |Lock lever pin 1

14(A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR-6) 1

15]A9056011 |Rotary solenoid (6SR25-27x3, 4, 9) 1

16 | HB330060 |Lock solenoid lever 1

17 | HB330080O0 |Link lock lever 1

18| A9012055 |E-Ring (¢4) 1

19 [ KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1

20 HB330050 |Color change lock lever 1

21 | HB330101 |Lock confirmation lever 1

22|A9012143|Spring pin ¢6x12 1

23| HP331700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 2

24 HP331950 |Lock confirmation roller 1

25 | HH3306 70 |Eccentric stopper 1

26 {HH3 30810 |Geard motor shaft (RM-F6A5PC1-AS-180AN) 1

27 Hex, nut M8

28 Hex, nut M5

29 Hex, socket set screw M5X6 (with adhesion) 2

30 Flange nut M5

31 Hex, socket bolt M5X12

32 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx30

33 Hex, nut M5

34 Pan screw M4X60

35 Hex, socket bolt M5Xx10

36 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx22

37 Hex, nut M4

(1C)4. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanism I (V< H-Direction)




@9 Pantograph drive mechanism I

(V+H-Direction) (H=Head ¢ TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 HS460170 |Wood frame for completed 400x430 HX 2 | For needle pitch 520
2| HS460220 |Metal for allot wood frame (L) HX 1
3| HS460070 |Metal for allot wood frame (R) Hx1
4 |{HS 460080 |Frame fixing base Hx 2
5 | HS460210 |Frame fixing the position pin HXx 4
6 | HS460040 |Frame slide plate HXx?2
7 Truss screw M4x10
8 HS460030 |Frame fixing spring No. 2 Hx2
9 HS460050 |Frame fixing block HXx 4

10 | HS460110 |Frame fixing stay Hx2

11 HS460200 |Fixing specer HXx2

12 HS730000 [Knurling screw (for pantograph) HX 4

13 Truss screw M3X5

14 Truss screw M3X7

15 Hex, nut M3 »

16 Truss screw M3Xx10

17 Truss screw M3X3

(1€)4. 100




Pantograph drive mechanism II

(V-H-Direction) <YS-10>




Pantograph drive mechanism II

(V « H-Direction) <YS-10>

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 | 1GHS1052052045H | Completion fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X520/520) 1
2 | 1FHS1052052045H | Standerd fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X520/520) 1
3| HS460000 |Standerd fixing frame bracket (BEMSHE) 10
4 |HS 460120 |LMGuide (L=600) 6
5| HS480081 |H-Guide cover (BEMSHE, Stroke 450) 4
6 |HG480001 |V-Guide cover, R (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
T|HS480221 |V-Guide cover, F (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
8 |HP4801 20 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
9 Flush screw M4Xx8

10 Nut (C) M4

11 Flush wood screw 5.1X25

12| HST730000 |Knurling screw (for pantograph)

13 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8

14 Cap nut M4

15 Hex, socket bolt M3x8

16 Cap nut M3

(1C)4. 100




Pantograph drive mechanism II

(V+H-Direction) <YS-12>

vy




Pantograph drive mechanism II

(V «H-Direction) <YS-12>

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | 1GHS1252052045H | Completion fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X520/520) 1
2 ] 1FHS1252052045H | Standerd fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X520/520) 1
31 HS460000 |Standerd fixing frame bracket (BEMSHE) 12
4 1 HS460120 |LMGuide (L=600) 6
5| HS480081 |H-Guide cover (BEMSHE, Stroke 450) 4
6 {HG480001 |V-Guide cover, R (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
T|HS480221 |V-Guide cover, F (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
8 | HP 480120 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
9 Flush screw M4Xx8

10 Nut (C) M4

11 Flush wood screw 5.1X25

12| HS730000 |Knurling screw (for pantograph)

13 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8

14 Hex, nut M4

15 Hex, socket bolt M3X8

16 Cap nut M3

(1C)4. 100




=2

MODEL

@D Pantograph drive mechanism I (H-Direction)
— 38 N




4D Pantograph drive mechanism Il (H—Direction)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION QTY R EMARK
1| HS480072 |H-Guide rail base (Stroke 450) 4
2| HP 482910 |H-Guide rail (L=1060) 8
3 Hex, socket boit M4X8
4 |HP 482880 |H-Roller base (Front) 4
5| HS 480030 |Slide bearing pin (BEMSHE) 4
6 |HS 480040 |Roller pin F (BEMSHE) 1
7 Hex, nut M5
8 | HP4601 21 |H-Pantograph stop plate (Front) 4
9 | HP460170 |Pantograph stop pin 4
10|{A9012126 |KB bush (KBB-0406-D) 4
11| HP460160 |Pantograph stop collar 4
12| A9012127 |E-Ring (¢3) 4
13 Cap nut M4
14 Hex, socket bolt M4x10
15 Flush screw M4Xx8
16 Hex, socket bolt M4X15
17 Flush wood screw 5.1X25
18 |HS460130 |Slide bearing (H Front) 4
19| HP 482840 |Roller 606ZZ 12
20 | HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 3
21 | HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
22 |HH481911 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
23 | HH481940 |Pulse motor bracket cover 1 | MSHE-12 450 X520
24 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx30
25 Hex, socket bolt M6X25
26 Hex, socket bolt M5X18
27 Hex, nut M8
28 Truss screw M8Xx12
29 H-Pulse motor coupling shaft 2

(1C)4. 100




@® Pantograph drive mechanism IV (H-Direction)

0o
> >

L
.
o
==
wiJ
mm

MODEL

J— 40_




Pantograph drive mechanism IV

(H—Direction)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY REMARK
1 {HS 480051 |HMember connections channel (Frort)(Stroke 450) 4
2| HS480000 |H-Roller bese (Rear) (BEMSHE) 4
3| HS48006 1 |H-Member connections channel (BEMSHE-YS) 4
4 |KU460270 [Plate nut (M3) 3
5| HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 16
6 |A9020098 | Timing belt (300S5M2000) 4
T|HP451080 |H-Pantograph magnet bracket 1
81 A9052030 |Magnet (M-102A-02) 1
9 1/HP482940 |Tining belt rack (5M) 8

10| KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38x6) 8

11|HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 4

12 HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) 4

1'3[A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 4

14| HH482011 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 4

15| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 4

16 | HP482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) 8

17 {MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket 2

18|A9012052 |E-Ring (¢10) 4

19 HP482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M) 4

20 (A90122189 |Spacer 8X7 1

21 HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 4

22 |HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 4

23 |HS480280 |H-Guide front pulley bracket (BEMSHE) 4

241 A9052024 |Switch (RS-001) 2

25| HS 480090 |H-Guide rail base (Stroke 450) 4

26 |HP451116G45|H-Origin rail (Stroke 450) 1

27 A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A) 1

28 KN450300 |Proximity switch (M{-601A) fixing bracket 1

29 |HS460090 |H-pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 4

30 [A9012238 |Knobnut KI-N M5 8

31 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

32 Hex, socket boit M3Xx8

33 Flush screw M4Xx8

34 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15

35 Hex, socket bolt M5Xx18

36 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx6

37 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

38 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

39 Hex, nut M4

40 Hex, bolt M4x40

41 Hex, socket button bolt M4Xx6

42 Hex, nut M8

43 Hex, bolt M4x25

44 Truss screw M3X6

45 Hex, nut M5

(1C)4. 100




Pantograph drive mechanism V (V-Direction)

7).

_/

['e]
N

757D

/ \

/

MODEL




Pantograph drive mechanism V

(V—Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q1Y REMARK
1 | HS480020 [V-Roller base (LM Guide) 1
2| HP451100 {V-Origin magnet bracket 1
31 A9052030 |Magnet M-102A-02 1
4  HS460100 |V-pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 1
5| HP 482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A 8
61 A9020098 |Timing belt (30055M2000) 1
T{HP482940 |Tining belt rack (5M) 2
8 | HP 482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) 2
9| KN480061 |Rail base felt (100X38X 6) 2

10 |HP48217G520 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 520) 1

11 |HP45112G6520 | V-Origin rail (V520) 1

12| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

13| KN450300 |Proximity switch (MH-601A) fixing bracket 1

14[A90520 31 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A) 1

15| HS480260 |RS-001 bracket (V-L) 1

16 | HH482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket 1

17| HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

18| HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M) 1

19| A9012052 |ERing (¢10) 1

20|HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

21 |(MT460240 |RS-001 bracket (V) 1

22 [A9052024 |Switch RS-001 2

23 V-Pulse motor shaft ¢15 1

24 | HH481970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

25| HH482011 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

26 [ A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA 2016) 1

27 |HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) 1

28 | HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 1

129 Hex, socket bolt M3X6

30 Hex, nut M5

31 Truss screw M3Xx6

32 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X6

33 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15

3 4 Hex, socket bolt M8X25

35 Hex, nut M4

36 Hex, bolt M4Xx40

37 Hex, bolt M4X25

38 Hex, nut M8

39 Hex, socket bolt M4X<18

40 Flush screw M4Xx6

41 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

42 Hex, socket bolt M5x18

43 Truss screw M3X10

(1€)4. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanism VI (V-Direction)—




@0 Pantograph drive mechanism VI (V—Direction)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON Q7Y REMARK
1| A90200098 |Timing belt (30055M2000) 1
2| HP482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
3| HP482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) 2
4 ([HP482176520 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 520) 1
5| KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38X 6) 2
6 {HH4 82000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7| HH481991 [Tining pulley shaft 1
8 | HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M) 1
9 A9012052 |E-Ring (¢10) 1

10 | HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

11| HH482011 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

12 | HH481970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

13]A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

14 HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) 1

15/ HH481980 |Clamping @19 1

16 HB130020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1

HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 1

17 {HS321140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit 1

18 | HB310010 |Gear box (R) 1

19 | HB3 10030 |Gear box cover (R) 1

HS310090 |Gear box cover (R) 1 | MSHE-12 450520

20 HB31016 0 |Gear box front cover 1

21 Hex, socket bolt M10x30

22 Hex, socket bolt MI12X40

23 Truss screw M5X10

2 4 Truss screw M5X12

25 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

26 Hex, socket bolt M4X15

27 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

28 Hex, socket bolt M8X%25

29 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

30 Hex, nut M8

31 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx25

32 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx40

33 Hex, nut M4

34 Hex, socket bolt M3X6

35 Hex, socket bolt M12x40

(1€)4. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanism VI (V-Direction)




@) Pantograph drive mechanism VT (V—Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ION QTY REMARK
1 |HS 480250 |V-Guide rail base R (Stroke 520) 1
2 | HS480010 |V-Roller base (Rear) (BEMSHE) 1
3| HP 482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A 4
41 A9020098 |Timing belt (30055M2000) 1
5| HP 482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
6 | HH482 000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7T|HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8 | HH48 2110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
9 [HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M) 1

10| HP 482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) 2

11| KN480061 |Rail base felt (100X38X 6) 2

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

13| HH4820 11 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

14]A9011063 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

15|HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) 1

16 | HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 1

17|HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 2

18| HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2

19 | HH481911 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1

20 | HS310040 |Table R, Rear cover (BEMSHE) 1

21 |HS460100 |V-Pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 1

22 Truss screw M8X12

23 Hex, socket bolt M8X30

24 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx6

25 Hex, nut M5

26 Hex, socket bolt M6X25

21 Hex, socket bolt M5X%18

28 Hex, socket button bolt M4X6

29 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15

30 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

31 Hex, nut M8

32 Hex, bolt M4X25

33 Hex, bolt M4x40

3 4 Hex, nut M4

35 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

36 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

371 A9012052 |E-Ring (¢10) 1

(1C)4. 100




Lo

@ Control system <BEMRHE-YS>—




@Control system <BEMRHE-YS>

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |EAYO017A1 |Automat contrliler (BEMR) 1
2|EBYO0O0450 |4410 CPU board 1
3| EBYO0O0460 | 4420 Memory board 1
4 |EBY00470 |4430 FDSP board 1
51 EBY00490 |4450 Buzzer beard 1
6 |EBYO0O0500 |4460 Switch board 1
T|EBYO0O04 80 |4440 B/B-L board 1
8 |HP512350 |Controller rotary base 1
9 |HPS512341 |Controller stand cover 1

10  HP512330 |Controller rotary base 1

11 HP512310 |Controller stand 1

12 HP512320 |Controller stand stay 1

13| KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1

14 Hex, socket bolt M6x30

15 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx20

16 | EAYO018A3 |Automat transformer 1P (BEMR) 1

EAYO017A3 |Automat transformer 3P (BEMR) 1

1 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4

18  KF530150 |Push button switch cap 2

19 | KF5301 11 |Push button switch MS319 (Red) 1

KF5301 20 |Push button switch MS319 (Green) 1

20 | KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (§) 5

21 KF530160 |Bar switch 1

22 Knob nut M6

23 {KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2

2 4 Washer 6

25 | EAYO0O17A2 |Automat driver (BEMR) 1

26 |EBYO0O0D570 |4590 B/B-L board 1

27| EBYO00540 |4540 Pulse motor controller board 1

28 EBYO00530 |4530 Inverter board 1

29  EBYO0O0S550 {4560 Power control board 1

30 |EBYO0O0S520 |4520 Solenoid board 1

31 | EBYO0O0S510 |4510 Inter face board 1

32| EBYO0OO0560 |4580 B/B-R board 1

33 Paﬁ tapping screw M4Xx20

3 4 Flush screw M8x20

35 Truss screw M4X10

36 Hex, socket bolt with spring washer M6Xx12

37 Hex, nut M8

38 |EBYO0O06 30 |Floppy disk drive (FD-1137C) 1

(1C)4. 100




@ Control system <BEMSHE-YS>—




@Control system <BEMSHE-YS>

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Ty REMARK
1 | EAYO021A1 |Automat controller (BEMSH) 1
2 EBYO00990 |7030 ON/OFF board 1
3|EBYO009 70 [7010 CPU board 1
4 |EBYO00940 |4920 Memory board (174000 Needles) 1
5 | EBYO0O0950 |4930 FD control board 1
6 |EBYO0O0980 |7020 Display/Switch board 1
T{EBYO00570 {459 B/B-L board 1
8 | EBYO0O0540 {4540 Pulse motor controler board L
9 {EBYO00530 |4530 Inverter board 1
10 EBYO0O0550 {4560 Power control board 1
11| KF530160 |Bar switch 1
12| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (8) 5
1 KF5301 11 |Push button switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF5301 20 |Push button switch MS319 (Green) 1
14 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4
15| KF530150 |Bar switch cap 2
16 Flush tapping screw 4X20
17| KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1
18 Hex, socket bolt M6x30
19 |KF530170 |Bar switch cap 1
20| EBYO0O0520 |4520 Solenoid board 1
21 {EBYO00510 |4510 Inter face board 1
22 EBYO0O0560 |4580 B/B-R board 1
23 EBYO006 30 |Floppy disk drive (FD-1137C) 1
24| EAYO021A2 |Automat driver (MSH) 1
25| EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer 3P (MSH) 1
EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer 1P (MSH) 1
26 Hex, socket bolt M6X20
27T |HP512370 |Controller stand under cover 2
28 Truss tapping screw 3x20
29 |HP512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1
30 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx20
31 |HP512360 |Controller stand 1

(10)4. 100




@ Option




@ 0ption

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QY REMARK
1{1JP08520 |Spool holder complete MSHE-YS-08 P=520 1
1JP10520 |Spool holder complete MSHE-YS-10 P=520 1
1JP12520 |Spocl holder complete MSHE-YS-12 P=520 1
2| KF240900 |Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)
3| KF710280 |Arn spool pin
4 {HPT710791 |Spool holder base 8
5| HP241430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5)
6 |HPT711200 |Fiuorescent lamp set (LRP4113T 15/16LG) 100V 1
HP711210 |Fivorescent lamp set (LRP4113T 25LG) 200V 1
TIKGT710161 |Fiuorescent lamp base 3
8 Flush screw M4Xx12
9 Hex, socket set screw M5X8
10 Hex, socket set screw M6Xx8
11 Hex, socket bolt M6X15
12 Flush screw M5X6
13 Hex, bolt M8Xx20
14 Hex, nut M5
15 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx45
16 | KF710390 |Spool holder felt (8X34X ¢70)
17| KC710270 |Plate stay
18 | KC710410 |Bobbin stand (7) 3

(16)4. 100




r—SMM @ Thread cutting mechanism [—

17 —40
</6n\§
N |
15\%: ' p: ’ ~14
| 1978
ol f
16}(5? 20
A
41 22/

18




b

@Thread cutting mechanism I

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N QTY REMARK
1 1A905601 2 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25 33X3Xx8X9) Hx 1
21 A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25 35X3X8X9) HX1
3{HS21006 0 |Solenoid stay Hx 1
4 | KN271651 |Eccentric stopper Hx2
5 | KN271661 |Eccentric cover Hx2
6 | KC271950 |Solenoid lever B HX 1
T|KC271940|Solenoid lever A Hx1
8 | KL270360 |Drive rope HXx1
9 {HS210080 |Connecting clamp HX 1
10 {HS210070 |Hook drive rod HX1
11 HS2101 42 |Hook HXx1
12| KC2171001 |Upper knife turning shaft Hx1
13| HS210050 |Stay Hx1
14| KC270960 |Fixed knife Hx1
15| KN271220 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP HX 1
16| KN271190 |Lower thread support stay (lower) CMP HX1
17 |KL270380 |Throat plate Hx1
18 HS210100 |Lower knife driving lever (Upper) Hx1
191 KC270980 |Set screw (fixing knife) HX 1
20| KC2708950 |Lower knife HXx1
21 [A9013045 |Wave washer (WW5) Hx1
22| KC270970 |Lower knife turning shaft HXx1
23| KC2206 42 |Rotating hook bobin case holder position bracket HX1
24 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx38
25| KB27001 0 |Upper knife Hx 1
26 | A901200°7/|Screw (SM11/64 40x10) Cylinder HX 1
27|A9011173/|DUbush (MBOBOG-12FDU) Hx2
28 |HS210090 |Knife Iever turning shaft HX 1
29 1 KN2T71560 |Knife lever Hx1
30 | MT272500 |Connecting bar clamp Hx1
31 | KL270390 |Throat plate a’ssy HX1
32| HS210120 |Lower knife driving rod B HXx1
33 |HS210110 |Lower knife driving rod A Hx1
34 Hex, socket button bolt M3X6
35 Hex, nut M4
36 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8
37 Hex, nut M3
38 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx10
39 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx5
40 Flush screw M3X%3
41 Pan screw M3x3
42 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18
43| HB230650 |Flush screw (with adhesion) HXx 1
44 Hex, nut M3

(1C)4. 100




@ Thread cutting mechanism I

MODEL




@Thread cutting mechanism II (H=Head @' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Ty R EMARK
1| A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5 —34X8X9) orange Hx1
2 KL270081 |Thread support base HX1
3 [KL270150 | Eccentric cover Hx1
4 | KL2701 40 |Eccentric stopper Hx1
5 | KL270101 |Thread support hook Hx 1
6 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin HXx 2
T{KL2701 20 |Connecting plate HXx1
8 | KL270110 |Thread support solenoid lever HXx1
9| KL270260 |Switch stay HXx1

10]A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) Hx1

11 | KL270091 |Thread support hook guide Hx1

12| KL270450 |Hook guide plate Hx1

13 | KL2T70410 |Thread hook disk rotary shaft Hx1

14]A9013045 |Wave washer (WW-5) HX 1

15| KL270430 |Thread hook disk fixing stay Hx1

16 [ KL270420 |Thread hook disk driving pin Hx1

17| KL270400 |Thread hook disk CMP HX1

18 | KL270440 [Rotary shaft fixing stay Hx1

19 Truss screw M3Xx4

20 Hex, nut M3

21 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx8

22 Truss screw M3Xx6

23 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx12

2 4 Hex, nut M4

25 Truss screw M3Xx7

26 Hex, socket set screw M4X38

21 Truss screw M4Xx16

28 Truss screw M3Xx10

e 4

1.

— 57 — (10)4. 100




@ Thread cutting mechanism IIM—




@Thread cutting mechanism II

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |KG270760 | Thread support apron a ssy (7) Hx1
21 KG270282|Thread support apron (7) Hx 1
3| KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic HX1
4 | KG270310 |Thread support shaft Hx 1
51 KC2170301 | Thread support clamp HX1
6 | KC270271 |Support spring Hx7
T|KC270292 | Thread support block HX1
8 | KL270000 |Fixing base Hx1
9 | KL270020 | Thread support slider HXx1

10| KL270010 |Slide base HX1

11 |KL270030 |Driving plate HX 1

12| A9012056 |E-Ring ¢ 3 HX 4

13| KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft HXx'1

14 KL270050 |Solenoid lever HX 1

15| KL270060 |Lever connecting plate HX1

16 | KL270520 |Return spring HXx1

17| KL270070 |Solenoid stay Hx1

18  KC270101 |Solenoid pin HX1

19| A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) Hx 1

20| KL270150 |Eccentric cover HXx1

21| KL270140 |Eccentric stopper HX1

22 Truss screw M4Xx16

23 Screw (SM9/64 40x10)

24 Hex, socket bolt M4X10

25 Flush screw M4Xx8

26 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx6

21 Hex, socket set screw M4 x8

28 Hex, nut M4

(1€)4. 100




@ Thread cutting drive mechanism

o~
By
S

© \
\
\
£ A
. W

/
/
/
/

/

Lt

==



@Thread cutting drive mechanism

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | KC271440|Drive service cover 1
2{HS270030 |Motor cam lever 1
3| KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
41 A9052005 |Micro switch (V-01GL2255) 1
5 ) KN271781 |Drive lever 1
6 |HS2 70040 |Motor lever collar 1
T|KN271750 |Motor lever turret shaft 1
8|1 A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR-6) 1
9 | KC330510 |Hex, connecting bar 1

10 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 2

11| HS270011 |Motor bracket 1

12| KC271430 |Motor spacer 1

13| A9065028 [Reversible motor (RM-F7TA12PEAA) (TRH-D30) 1

14 {HS270020 |Motor bracket spacer 1

15| HS270050 |Motor bracket cover 1

16 | HS270060 |Drive cam 1

17| KN2T72350 |Drive pin 1

138 Flush screw M4Xx8

19 nut (C) M4

20 Hex, nut M6

21 Hex, socket bolt M6x12

22 Hex, socket set screw M5X6

23 Hex, socket bolt M6X55

24 Hex, nut M8

25 Truss screw M3Xx15, M3x20

26 Hex, nut M5

217 Hex, socket bolt M4X10

28 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

29 Pan screw M5X65

30 Truss screw M3Xx6

31 Hex, socket boit M8x30

32 Hex, nut M3

33| A9054040 |Condenser 6uF-200V 1

(10)4. 100




— Barndamw

Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)—




Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) (N=Need| Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HB540050 |Lower thread sensorium box (7) 1
HB540040 |Lower thread sensorium box (5) 1
2 | KN540500 |Tension wheel chaft a’ssy N3l
3 | KN540520 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disk ﬁ;ﬁg
4 | KN540510 |Tension wheel nut oy
5 |  EBYO0O09 20 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (7) 4670 with cable 1
EBYO0 0910 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (5) 4670 with cable 1
6 | HB540070 |Lower thread sensorium box caver (7) 1
HB54006 0 |Lower thread sensorium box caver (5) 1
7T]|KN540760 |Dial type tension unit complete §§g
8 | HB240320 |Tension base bracket 1
9 |A901200T7 |Screw (SMI1/64 40x10) cylinder § | INEEDLES
10]A9012306 |Hex, socket bolt (with flange) M5 x20 2
11 Tapping screw 3 X8
12 Hex, socket bolt M2 X3
13 Truss screw M3 X 4
14 | HP241430 |Second tention unit complete (D=13.5) N3l
15 Hex, socket bolt with washer M5 x10

— 63 — (1C)4. 100







>

LIST No.

PAGE Na

ITEM

LIST

&

PAGE No

| TEM

1AHS1052052045H

1AHS1252052045H

1BHS1052052045H

— | e |

1BHS1252052045H

1EHS1052052045H

1EHS1252052045H

bt | et | et |

1FHS1052052045H

1FHS1252052045H

1GHS1052052045H

1GHS1252052045H

1JPO08520

1JP10520

1JP12520

OO (LW (W

1KHS1052052045H

1KHS1252052045H

ISHS10520520K

1SHS12520520K

9 10 0

LOTWLW ([ |

W = DN (= (OO [N DO = = DD [ [ = s oo

DO | DN

== = DO |

NN DD

LAl g g el e o oo e o e e o B e N N N N N R S

QOQDQDCDQDQDCDCDQDQOQDQOQOQOQOQOQDQDQOQOQDQOQDQDQDQOQD
ODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

0
0
1
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

L e e e Ll Rl e e e e R N e o (" [ySSoy ey ey U (IO, RUNPO [T SRPGN VIO (FNTON RN
l\’)l\’JL\DL\DNNNL\DNP—‘r—AH»—P—‘HH)—‘HP—*D—‘P—‘D—“HOOOO
NOOOOOOODQ@H@@@@%J&&NNNNOOOH
ﬂ\‘l\)-\‘lCHQDL\)NHQJNHCDQDCDCOOOCHCQ[\DHHI\DHOQD—*

il L AN Bl Mol Ml e IV [RVCR NS I IVl Il IS NG NG SO I SO I GRS (PSSR IS (NEIGS IV (IS U IR R P

mlwlolRr NN Rl laR o w|e | Nmloa|oaa o s == w| oo |wloiw|lw|w|lwlialal~alalolw|ac]w]|o;

\&)
ClOIP WP DO ||| || w o w| slo|lw|~r|lw|[v|lo|w|~|o|la|lcdlolo|lmlim| | mim|—=|—|to{to]|=]|m|cloooo| o

HidEdEg gl g el o e o o S N L N N RN EN EN EN EN LS LS RN RS RN S g e e e e o b o - o ol Bo— ol o o
Clele w0 |l©o 0|0 | v|lo|lolo|o|lv|o|lo|o|lo|o|o|o|lo|o|lo|o|olov|lo|o|lolo|lolo|lolo|lolol|lolololololololwo

OOOOOOOOOC)OOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

U‘IO‘JODO')@CDCDAN[\DM[\')NNNL\DDODOO»&ACDCOL\DL\D[\'JNNL\DNNNL\DL\DL\DNL\D[\DL\DNL\DL\DN

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOONOOOOOOOOC&NNNHHD—*HP—‘P—‘HOOOOOOOOO

RN === = O wlw | w w|vo|(v(v|o|lojo|olo|lolavaljavajele|lclo|wim|o|lolaololalm|colo|lalalclolalol|oala

OOOOOOJ[\DP—‘OOOP—-‘P—*OOOO&»hCﬂCDOOOOOOOOQDr—*CHQﬂmP—‘OO@OCDACDw\“IODOOOBOTCDL\DL\DNNH

N R e R R R R R s e e e N R N N g e I N N S EN Y A SR RSN R=Y T IS IV I O e P P S P T R Y T N N N N S
I e|larlalRlwiRlw Rl g w|lRiRlalmlolw| sk Ra|o|w| = =]olo]o|w|~=|olo|lalolmlalalalw!]—]—~

— DD DN
OJP—*P—‘QDP—-‘-O‘I[\DODAQOJOOOL\DJ}»&%%H@O‘:COGJ»&HOQOOOOU‘IO@NNOL\'JNOO»&\'!QDQDOOQD

|
N
N

|




Loy

NN | Wi |w

== QO [ DD | DD =

Do

IS I O INGURN I S W)

SN Rsan ooy feuj fasd feod yusgfehfany fuol furl foud Facl Fe R fa ol fool Kool Fe R e ol Kool He R Ne SR RC R Rend R =R ResR Res
W W W w0 W W W W 0w W W W w | w W oW e W oo o w

0O | o

ey geuy juspiacyfach fand fau
W w|w| W W W w

oo}

asgias

>IN0 &> (DO

ey Janhiecy fangfa ol Rusfe vl Ras

seliosRiocRRveRRveRNveRRvsNocl Rue!

NN NN N NN ||| ool o

OOP—*OAP—‘OL\DNOOOI——*OOD—‘Hh—‘D—-‘F—‘I—*P—‘HOOOOOOOOOP—*?—‘OHOOOOOOHOD

e e H N IR I Y NG Y NG Y (SO

|
|




[ N SV prU

I N E X
LIST No. PAGENa I TEM LIST No. PAGENa I TEM
H B 7 1 1 HB 0 23 1
H B 8 5 HB 1 2
HB 9 3 HB 2 6
HB 0 7 HB 3 2
HB 1 7 HB 4 2
HB 3 1 HB 1 4 1
H B 4 7 HB 3 4 1
HB 6 7 2 HB 4 2 1
H B 1 9 1 HB b 2 2
HB 9 9 2 H B 6 2
HB 0 7 HB 7 2 2
HB 2 3 HB 7 2
H B 4 3 3 HB 8 2 1
H B ) 3 3 HB 1 2 1
HB ) 5 4 HB 2 2
HB 9 3 3 HB 9 2
0 9 HB 6 2
1 3 3 H B 6 4 2
2 7 1 HB 7 2 1
6} 5 1 HB 8 1
6 9 1 HB 9 1
7 1 HB 0 1
8 7 HB 1 1
0 3 2 HB 2
1 1 HB 6 2
2 1 HB 3 3
3 1 HB 1 1
4 1 H B 2
5 1 HB 3
6 1 HB 4
7 1 HB )
8 1 HB 6
9 1 H B 7
1 1 H B 8
) ) HB 9
6 5] HB 0
7 9 1
8 b 2
0 3 3
1 3 4
2 3 )
3 3 7
4 3 9
5 3 0
6 3 1

DO DO IDD DO DD DD DO | (DD (DD DD (N[N (NN ||| (|| ||| ojololoio|o(o|o|o|o(o|o|o|olo
A.J:-.::-.Jz..u.x>4>..z>.&.c>.A.b-,mAA&AQ&AAwwwwwwwwwwwwwwoococomwwoowoow
Ol O |0 ool ||l |o|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lolc|lo|lo|lo|loclo|lolo|lololoco|lo|lolololoclolocololololololo

espany jesy jasy jasy jash jeoj jasjjas) juol Juol Junh jan] fus) jas] fuchfaol fush o) fas Yol Yool Fuol buvlfia st ool Ruol Fa vl las
U0 | o | o |0 |09 |00 |0 |0 |9 | Lo |0 |0 |to |0 |0 | o |l ||| |w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w| w

N[\DNL\DN[\DNF—‘b—*!—*I—*r—‘OOOOOOOODOO-\’l\'lﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ@mmm@@mmmmmmm&bb

OO»—‘P—‘C}CDC)O'—‘i—*b—*OOOOOC}OOOI—‘OOOOOOOI——‘D—‘OOP—‘D}—‘O?—‘ONP—*NNOOD—‘D

DO DO DD DO |00 DO DD [k [ = = DD [N 0[N0 ||| === === === -~

HC)O[\')P—‘QDOO\‘Ir-—‘;&0&(\3CD»&MQMWAQDOONOCH&O[\DOOOOHNOOOP—‘AHCJOOOQHOO(‘JQO?\“IQDQH

= oot == |-

OOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

wooooc,ocoooc,ococ.oc,ooooocowoowwwoooowwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwl\awNL\':
wwwwwwCJOCOC)OCOC)JCOCDC}JCOCQC)DOQOON?—‘P—‘P—‘HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH&%Q%%

javgfeohjand jany fasy Jusy fasd fang Ruo
W W || |||

t\’)L\')r—-Ar—A»—-tHHHHHOOOOOOOOOOL\D(\DL\DN!—‘H»—*HHHH)—AOOOOOOOOO\DOOOOCDQJ

P—-‘OOOOOOOOD—‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOOHCOOOOOOOOOO'—‘OOOOODOO

I[NNI NDjWw NDfw|w{ w| | w| | w|lw|jw|w|(d || =[N

Locococomwcor—‘cor—‘r-—r—*»—A’—A»—-r—-*r—tcotor—AcnNﬂmmwmmmﬂﬂmmﬂmﬂmmmcnr—‘wwr—d

HCADAO‘.:CHH-\')OOCDP—‘F—‘\‘J[\'JCDOU'IQWNOL\DOOQDO?NMAOO?CJQP—‘OOH-\']OQOHWCDOO\’ICHOOO?CO

|
|




i

PAGENa

| TEM

—
m
=

10

[\

O = =[O

== =

No
2
1
1
2
2

0

3045

3045

e I NN W w | w|w N

OC IO (==K |lul|co

— = | -

N e AR R - R R R SRR R R R RS RN O SO I SO N (NG VIR N

AN = (=N | R = = (N | (N =[N~ [N~ ||~

el Bl KU R RS N Y TS e

SRRl feaiisoh fus fenl oo fan) fanl fuud fuol ool funl fuoll fanll RenfBe ol Fo ol We o Fe o Ko oR Kool Rl Rest Roch Recl e vl Bev
SN AR e~ vl Rach Ravh ia~A Ral RacBlla-Aia-RiaRia A le-R e A R R A R A R RN VR N VR RN E R R

1
1
6
T
1
1
1
1
3
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
1
2
0
0
1
1
1
7
7
9
6
6
7
9
9
0
1

CDOOO'Il\DOO))—*O‘:l\’)b—“r—*HOQDOO[\DCNOOG)@AOOODD—‘OOOOO)CHN)—‘OO*QQ

0
0
0
2
2
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0

DD DD [k = DD =

11645

HP45112G6G520

HP 4601

HP 4601

OOCI——‘P—‘P—-‘P—‘OCDOOOOOQDQOQDQDQOQDQDQDQD(D@@QOCDQDQDCOQOQDQDOO-QO?O‘IOOOOOON

wcnoo—qcnoor—A<|mc,or—ﬂcnooﬂcnoor—tﬂcnoo'—‘ﬂcnwr—-»—tc.oqoqwﬂowwum\)mwwwww

1
1
6
6
6
6
4
6]
0
6
1
8
2
9
0
7
3
4
o
4
2
2
1
8
6]
6
2
7
7
7
6
6
6
4
b
1
3
1
0
0
8
6
6
2

HP 4601

2
6
7

1
0
0

wwwb.&m.&wwwwwm»—an—t

CDP-—‘OOI—*CD[\')—Q-&QC,QOOL\DCADOEC)‘I;&&OOCDOOOO%AU‘IQU’!HOOOO\‘I[\D@CNN




N D E X
LIST No. PAGEN. I TEM LIST No. PAGE No. ITEM

HP 480120 39 HS

HP480120 HS

HP48217G520 1 HS

HP48217G520 HS

HP 4 8 1 HS

HP HS

HP HS

HP 1 HS

HP HS 3
HP 3
HP 1 4
HP 3
HP 1
HP

HP

H 1

bt | b=t |t | =

e B I I I B e e N N N N Y S N N - Y- R VN G N N RS YUY

=D [ DO (DD == DO

e el Bl Rl B )

QTN OO | O | o [ O

SeiRe=piesy jasyyasy javgjach jach jaoh fusl jas) Faol fovllooll Faoll ool Re st ol ool ool Ra ol e ol Fanl He ol No ol He okl ool Be sl Koo
nuwwvwnwwwn|w|v|w|v|w|Y|Y|Y|d|Y|U|Y|O|T|T|Y|Ylo|gio|o|o|oT

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
)
6]
)
9
)
5
b
)
)
b}
1
1
7
1
1
1
1
1
1

8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
3
4
4
4
4

OOOOOOD—‘b—‘ONL\DNN[\DNL\DNL\D[\DL\DL\DL\DNL\’)L\’)[\DL\’J[\')[\DN[\D[\DL\DNL\JL\D(\D[\DNL\DN

P—-"—*OOOONL\'.)-\)C.OOOC»OCADC.OOOCDCADQJCD(DQDQOQOQOQOQOQDQO(OLDQDQDC.OCDQDQDQDQDCDOO

4
8
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
4
4
6]
0
5]
8
8
8
8
9
9
9
9
1
2
2
2
2
3
4
)
6
7
9
0
1
0
1
1
1
4
4

OOOOOOODI—‘OOOr—‘OOOOOOOQOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOO

O‘ICOCJ'IOOCJ‘IU‘IQDOOOO}—‘P—‘CDLOQOHCDU'ICDQDQC)‘IOOP—‘-\JUTOOD—AQCDH-\'!U'ICADP—‘NU'IOJP—‘QDQDQOWCDN

w
b-&-QDLDCﬂ03@OU»&\'IP—‘OOLDOQOL\')OOI—‘O’!A-QNQOOOOOCDCQ@O'\CI!N\"IQOOODOOCDN-BQD-&CDOOOO

i H el Bl el Ml Bl Bl M e e I e e e e L R L L i e L3 Y S ey (S pURQ (UG VDG VRIS (UGS U (U [ I [N PN IO [N (NG UG (UGS SO ISR DR (PN
%b-&-&-u&h&J>-JkJk4>~»L‘-xJh-»&»&A&&h»&»&hbb.&hb»&&h%&h%&hhbh&»&&&hﬁ
OOOOOOOC}OOODOOCDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

SIS Eeatisahfasijes) jaspiach ot jan) Jachfach Yol fusl faolfaull Fo ol ool ool o sl Racl Ne ol Hool ool Nuol e vl He ol Ho ol Ne of B vl e oY N R ool He ol Be R Res
N nn oo oo ooeeoeoooelololeoleeoeloeloleloleolele

O OO0l |w|oo|co|co ||| co|co|cw|w|w|low|w|w|w|~|l—lw|lwjw|lw|~wlu|lalo|lo|la|a|o|alo|lo oo —] ]| —]-]-

OOODOOOOCDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODDDOO

VOV IO || N|©o|N 0 ||l |lmla|w|aaajolo|lajo|lw|lo]l~a|lolalw|w]|lalalialw| alw|alew|lor]w! ool

CDP—‘D—‘O}h’&ﬂomﬂwb-‘ﬂCﬂ'—‘QOOCﬂP—‘OOQﬂNOOCOQDOO-&@[\DOOQQOOCDDCDCﬂOOOOCJJCA.’J@CJ’ICD@

|
o
&
|




bl

LIST

=3

ITEM

PAGE No

HS

HS

HS

HS

H S

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

ol = O[O DO

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

HS

L I I N N

HS

HS

= s = D0 DO [ et | e [t [ [ [ D0 ]

HS

HS

HS

HS

OOOOOOOOUJDUUJC:(/J(DU)U)U)UJ(I)U)CDCDU)O’)U)(I)U)MCDU)U)UJ(DCDU)CD(I)CDU)(D(DCD(D

HS

.h-h.&.&.&.m.&.&oooooooowc.ooowwwwwt\:l\ammt\ammml\:L\DL\DNL\DNMNL\:L\DM»—A»—A»—AH»—-H
OBCDOECDCDGD@CDNV-*l—‘r—‘P—-‘P—‘P—*I-—‘P—‘r—‘l—‘l—i-\”l-\‘lﬂ\‘l—\‘lﬂb—‘r—‘t—*r—‘r—kr—‘v—*HHHHP—‘P—‘A»&AAQ»&
DOOOOOOO»—oooOooooooooooooDOOOOOOOOOOOOOHHOOOO

HS

OC)OOOOOC)b—*P—-*C>OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO'—‘HHHOOOOOOOOOOOQOQO@QO

QDOOﬂU‘IAOJOO-DOQDOONQWQWL\DHOOEO’I»&CADL\D)—‘AL\DHOQOOO-\?O’Q}"IACO[\DHL\DOQOOOOO-\J

OODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOP—‘[\DOOOOOOOOOOOI—-‘OOOOOO

»&wwwwwww-&l\')rlk[\’)l\l)[\:)l\')dkl\:)M[\')L\DO)OBCEOEO?C‘)U‘ICHCIICNCHCH@CHCI!)—*P—*H'—‘

O | 0010001 W @MW D000 ||| o |o|es || |tofc|oo|ow|o|w|w|~|w|—]olov|om|me|mo| |
WC?W:NW:NW:ﬂWIXW:xWCEZCEE:EE:EI:EZCEZ:EE:EICﬂmtﬂm:ﬂmiﬂmifmiﬂmfﬂmiﬂm
OO

NCDU‘IOQD\'lOOOO1»J>~HO@@OOOOC)OOCDO‘INL\'JQDOOOO\]CDO‘Ikal\DHOl\’)HOQCDL\DL\DP—*OO

OOOP—*N)l—‘P—‘l\')ONOOOOOOOOOOOOD—‘I—‘O!—*HMHHOOOOOOOOODOOOOO

Goioniafaig|al|—=|~=R|loilorjo|o oo

|
o
o
|




LIST

PAGENa

ITEM

PAGE Na

| TEM

KC

[N

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

LW (W | W | DN || |||
=00 | 0 W | O | O |w

KC

No
8
0
3
4
4
)
2
2
7
8
8

w| w|lw |||~ {=3]=a|—
oclolo|lololRrikR|R|R|o
oclo|lo|lo|lo|lojlolo|lol~io

KC3 2

[l SR Il M ST I I IO IS (SR [N

KC330310300

KC330310520

KC3 4

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

KC

e e i N R Y e e

KF

KF

S I R L e e e R A e L A A L A L A R R L A A P A A I A A A B TS
i il lalial el ol el ol ol o ol ot a ol I N L R Rl R R e e A N A N

KF

K F

3

[Eurey Qe JIVEFE I qranry

i T e T o G (' UG BYWY

=l = ||

OOOODOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0

[\DL\DI\JNL\D(\DL\DNNNNNN}ML\DMN[\DNQQ@MM@@@O&WO&C&D
m»wwwwwwwwwwwwwmwNl\:»—ar—awwwml\nmwwwww
C)CDOO[\'JI-—‘-\‘IG'J&QDOOOO'IQCADL\DOAODL\DP—‘—Q#AC.OOJNNP—‘NI—*)—‘H

4
4
4
6]
0
0
2
2
2
2
2
4
2
2
2
3
4
2
2
2
5
9
6
6
6
6
9
9
9
9
9

AR IARIRIR|IFIRIRIRIR IR R RIR=
i |

o—~cny-t>—AHHH»—-noacn»—nv—Ar—n»—Ar—a’—aHHHmmmumpm.&mwmw»—Ar—awmmL\ommc.ncno-aovcncn

HRIN NN N N 0w NN = e e w (= ool | ok = mlala—=]o|=]o|lalalala|=]|—=]wux|wx

W | Do
-J>~[\3P—-‘©ﬂl\Dr—‘»&QOCDO?CO&[\JO?-\)ACD»J>OO’\1NO»&Q\?M@HOQOMNC’NW&@&@QHMN@

e R i e A L A L A R A R

el Fenl el Nl H el f ol el Aol Henll  wnll Henl N enl N unl N enll Ren i N o

ﬂﬂﬂ\‘lﬂ—\‘lﬂﬂﬂ—ﬂ—ﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂ\]\1\1\')-\]\')-\)-QOQCD[\D[\DP-—‘\“I-\'l-\'lmwr—‘r—*wwmwwwwwwww

Cooowt\')»—&v—‘l—-v—t»—A»—~b—*HOOOOODOOOOL\DH»—‘HHQCDL\DOOCDL\DH»—dv—t»—*h—tr—‘)—*v—*r—ﬂr—kw

OOOOOOOOOOOF—‘?—‘HOOOOOOOOOD—‘OOHOONOOOOOODOOOOOHHD—

mQﬂU’\U'ICﬂO‘ICJ‘IC}'ICJ'ICIIC)‘ICJ‘IO‘IU’!O‘ICJ'IU'IC)WQ}'IU‘ICJ‘IU‘IHHHH@@WWNHM&@A@AUQ@%UAH

mCﬂO’I-\]QDﬂQD-\'l\"I\]-\"IQ\1\'!QOQDQDCOQOLDQDCD\]\']P—"—‘CDCOQDCOOO\TOOODHQDD—‘QOP—‘QDD—*QO’—‘QOﬂ

|
|




L.

LIST

PAGE Na

ITEM LIST

No

PAGENo

ITEM

KL

-3

KL

KL

KL

KL

KL

KL

oo | g [k | gk | ek [t | pema

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

== o | =

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KU

KU

KU

MA

MT

MT

MT

B N s DT ool s e s s e s |w|w oo ofo ool ololoolo|o]to]to ]t

SR B B RS B = I e e B B e B N R R e R RN R e R oo R K2 N 32 1) (S (S Uy UG DU, VR O I, O O R, QU I (R A CN IR (G IS IR ISCIR (PG I

C)OL\DOOOP—‘OOOOD—‘OOOOOOO‘IWOONI—-‘P—‘HP—*D—‘P—*P—‘HOOOOOOO

l\’.Jt\')O'I)-—‘l\D[\’)A\}CJ'IC)'ICJ'IOOOOOODCOP—‘CDOOCO\"]QO’D@U’I[\DHOD@»&-&%.&%&

ODOP—-‘OOOOOOOO!—‘HHHOOOOOOOHOI—*HOOOOODOOOOO

A&ACN}-—‘4>-u&NO‘:O‘JO’DC‘JD—‘»&-A%»&A&L\DNNNC?ODO}CHU’ICJ’ICHO‘IHC’I@CHU‘IU’IO‘ICH

WO W = W w w w w(lk| S u|w|m|w|—g|~Na|=m= = |oloaloloa|lo] o]~~~

RN DI I NWwis Do~ || o|lwiololaluo|laolaga|lalwlala]lolaloloo|lo|colaogn]o |

DO | = o | = | =




